
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  Monday, 30 July 2018 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, 
Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 20 June 2018. 
 

 
 
 

1 - 6 

3.  CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Governance. 
 

 
 

7 - 40 

4.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - 2017/18   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Governance. 
 

 
 

41 - 70 

5.  COUNTER FRAUD AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM: 2017/18 ANNUAL 
REPORT   
 
To receive a report Counter Fraud and Enforcement Manager. 
 

 
 
 

71 - 76 

6.  EXTERNAL AUDIT 2017/18 FINDINGS REPORT   
 
To receive a report from the Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton UK. 
 
 
 

 
 

To Follow 

Public Document Pack



Accounts and Audit Committee - Monday, 30 July 2018 
 _____________________________________________________________  

 

 

7.  APPROVAL OF ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18   
 
To consider a report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

 
 

To Follow 

8.  BUDGET MONITORING 2018/19 - PERIOD 2 (APRIL TO MAY 2018)   
 
To consider a joint report of the Executive Member for Finance and Chief 
Finance Officer. 
 

 
 
 

77 - 90 

9.  ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2018/19   
 
To receive a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 

91 - 94 

10.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
 
JANE LE FEVRE 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors B. Brotherton (Chairman), E. Patel (Vice-Chairman), C. Boyes, J. Dillon, 
P. Lally, A. Mitchell and J. Slater. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Chris Gaffey, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer  
Tel: 0161 912 2019 
Email: chris.gaffey@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 20 July 2018 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH  
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 
 



 

 
1 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
20 JUNE 2018 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor B. Brotherton (in the Chair). 
Councillors E. Patel (Vice-Chairman), C. Boyes, J. Dillon and P. Lally. 
 
In attendance 
Head of Financial Management   (G. Bentley) 
Head of Governance    (P. Forrester) (present for minutes 1-5) 
Audit and Assurance Manager    (M. Foster) 
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer    (C. Gaffey) 
 
Also in attendance  
M. Heap, Grant Thornton UK LLP 
K. Murray, Mazars 
T. Rooney, Grant Thornton UK LLP  
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J. Slater 
 

1. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2018, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
2. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2018/19, INCLUDING CHAIRMAN, VICE-

CHAIRMAN AND OPPOSITION SPOKESPERSON  
 

RESOLVED: That the Membership of the Committee for the 2018/19 
Municipal Year, as appointed at the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 
23 May 2018 and set out below, be noted: 
 
Councillors Boyes, Brotherton (Chairman), Dillon, Lally, Mitchell (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Patel (Vice-Chairman) and Slater. 

 
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
The Committee received a report detailing the Accounts & Audit Committee’s 
Terms of Reference. Members were advised that there were no fundamental 
changes, with a slight amendment to the legislative references in relation to the 
Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The Committee discussed the provision in place for appointing a non-voting co-
opted member to the Committee. This was proposed by Cllr Barry Brotherton 
(Chairman), and seconded by Cllr Paul Lally, and was agreed in principle by 
Committee Members. The Head of Governance advised that a Constitutional 
Working Group, led by the Executive Member for Constitutional Reform and 
Resident Engagement, had been setup to consider constitutional matters, and 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Accounts and Audit Committee  
20 June 2018 

 

 

 
2 

would ensure that the appointing of a co-opted member to the Committee would 
be considered as part of their work programme. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the Committee’s Terms of Reference, as agreed at the Annual 
Meeting of the Council held on 23 May 2018, be noted. 
 

2) That the appointing of a co-opted member to the Accounts and Audit 
Committee be considered as part of the Constitutional Working Group’s 
work programme. 

 
4. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE  

 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Governance setting out the 
updated Corporate Governance Code, which had been provided to the Corporate 
Leadership Team for comment. The Head of Governance requested that any 
Members’ comments be submitted by no later than 13 July 2018. A final version of 
the Code would be presented to the Accounts and Audit Committee for their 
approval at the meeting on 30 July 2018. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

5. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - 2017/18  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Governance setting out the Draft 
2017/18 Annual Governance Statement (AGS). Members were asked to contact 
the Head of Governance with any comments they may have on the draft AGS by 
Friday 13 July, 2018. It was noted that the draft AGS had been reviewed and 
endorsed by the Corporate Leadership Team and had been sent to the Council’s 
external auditors for comment. The final version of the Statement would be signed 
by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive, before being brought back 
to the Committee for their approval at the meeting scheduled for 30 July 2018.  
 
Members discussed the significant governance issue relating to the delivery of 
Vision 2031, and requested that more detailed information on the Vision itself be 
made available. Members were advised that the Vision itself was not in the form of 
a document, but was a ‘live’ issue with a number of work streams in place to 
deliver the desired outcomes. The Head of Governance would follow up on this for 
Members. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

6. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (JUNE 2018)  
 
The Committee received a report from Grant Thornton UK LLP on the progress at 
June 2018 in delivering its responsibilities as the Authority’s external auditor. It 
was noted that the financial audit was underway and that a further report would be 
presented to the Committee at the meeting scheduled for 30 July 2018. 
 

Page 2



Accounts and Audit Committee  
20 June 2018 

 

 

 
3 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

7. INTRODUCTION FROM EXTERNAL AUDITORS FOR 2018/19  
 
The Committee received a report of Mazars, the Council’s newly appointed 
external auditor for 2018/19. The report highlighted Mazars’ ethos, their expertise 
in local government audit, and their approach to the transition at Trafford. 
 
Members were advised that the handover protocol with Grant Thornton had been 
agreed, and Mazars had engaged in initial meetings with Trafford’s Finance Team. 
Mazars were committed to providing social value and promoting social mobility, 
with a number of initiatives in place to ensure these were delivered, including the 
expansion of their graduate recruitment scheme and their school leaver 
programme. Mazars intended to use their position across Manchester to share 
and promote their social value ethics. It was noted that the social value project 
was currently in the early stage of development, and more information would be 
provided in due course. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 2017/18 REPORT  
 
The Committee received a joint report of the Executive Member for Finance and 
the Chief Finance Officer, outlining the treasury management activities undertaken 
during 2017/18. 
 
The report highlighted the increase in new debt due to the change in the Council’s 
investment in commercial property, and it was noted that budget savings of 
£(2.3)m in net treasury management costs had been achieved, primarily due to 
the increased Manchester Airport Group share dividend being received. It was 
also noted that none of the Council’s set prudential indicators had been breached.  
 
Members requested further information in relation to the temporary borrowing 
referred to in section 4.13 of the report. The Head of Financial Management 
explained that this would relate to the Council’s commercial property investments, 
but would provide Members with more detail following the meeting. 
 
Members discussed the breakdown of the Council’s investments listed in 
Appendix D, and asked for further information on the recent transfer in the level of 
investments from non-UK to UK based counterparties. Members were advised that 
a number of factors, including liquidity, would be considered when making 
investments, and that these decisions were made with advice from treasury 
advisers. The Head of Financial Management advised that further information on 
the Amundi investment could be provided to Members following the meeting. 
 
Members discussed the Council’s borrowing position and requested a breakdown 
of the capital programme. Members also asked whether there was a maximum 
amount of additional borrowing that the C
[...]
  
 
The Committee received a joint report of the 2017/18 Accounts and Audit 
Committee Chairman and Vice-Chairman, setting out the 2017/18 Annual Report 
of the Accounts and Audit Committee to be submitted to Council. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

11. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2018/19  
 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager setting out 
the proposed work plan for the Committee for the 2018/19 municipal year.  
 

Page 4



Accounts and Audit Committee  
20 June 2018 

 

 

 
5 

Members were reminded that the draft accounts training had been scheduled for 
28 June 2018, and the Head of Financial Management would look into prospective 
dates for providing Committee Members with Treasury Management training. 
 
Members were asked to contact the Audit and Assurance Manager with any 
suggestions for additions to the work programme. 
 

RESOLVED: That the 2018/19 work programme be approved. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6:30 pm and finished at 7:20 pm. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



1 

 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    30 July 2018 
Report for:    Consideration  
Report of:    Head of Governance 
 

Report Title 
 

Corporate Governance Code  

 
Summary 

 
Trafford Council maintains a local code of corporate governance which sets out the 
key systems, policies and procedures that comprise the Authority’s governance 
framework. This document is reviewed and updated regularly as required, and 
approved by the Corporate Leadership Team and Accounts and Audit Committee, to 
reflect any changes in governance arrangements.  
 
The Council’s Annual Governance Statement is prepared each year (in accordance 
with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015) and reflects an annual review against 
the commitments set out in the Council’s Corporate Governance Code. 
 
Trafford Council’s Code of Corporate Governance is consistent with the principl
[...]
t to continuous 
improvement. The Accounts and Audit Committee receives updates in 
relation to issues within the AGS.   
 

 

 
               

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee  
Date:    30 July 2018  
Report for:    Approval   
Report of:  Head of Governance  
 

Report Title 
 

Annual Governance Statement – 2017/18 

 
Summary 
 
 

The preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is 
necessary to meet the statutory requirement set out in the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015.   This report provides the final version of the 2017/18 AGS.       
 
The Committee previously received a report in June setting out the Draft AGS. Draft 
versions of the AGS had also previously been shared and reviewed by the Corporate 
Leadership Team. 
 
No further changes to the AGS have been made since the draft version was presented 
to the Accounts and Audit Committee on 20 June.  Further issues arising in 2018/19 
impacting on governance and developments in relation to governance issues reported 
to date will be considered as part of the process for compiling the 2018/19 AGS. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to approve the 2017/18 Annual 
Governance Statement.   

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 

Name:  Peter Forrester – Head of Governance 
Extension: 1815 
Name:   Chris Gaffey – Democratic & Scrutiny Officer 
Extension: 2019 
 
Background Papers:  

        None 
 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 2017/18  
                                        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 43



 

 2 

1.     Scope of Responsibility 
 
1.1 Trafford Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 

accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is 
sa
[...]
 Executive Member for Finance and the Chief Finance Officer 

 
Report Title: 
 

Budget Monitoring 2018/19 – Period 2 (April to May 2018). 

 
Summary: 
 

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the current 2018/19 forecast 
outturn figures relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets. It also summarises the 
latest forecast position for Council Tax and Business Rates within the Collection Fund. 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

It is recommended that: 

a) the Executive note the report and the changes to the Capital Programme as 
detailed in paragraphs 17 and 24. 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
David Muggeridge, Finance Manager, Financial Accounting Extension: 4534 
 
Background Papers: None 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

Value for Money 

Financial  Revenue and Capital expenditure to be contained 
within available resources in 2018/19. 

Legal Implications: None arising out of this report  

Equality/Diversity Implications None arising out of this report  

Sustainability Implications None arising out of this report  

Resource Implications e.g. Staffing 
/ ICT / Assets 

Not applicable 
 

Risk Management Implications   Not applicable 
 

Health & Wellbeing Implications Not applicable 
 

Health and Safety Implications Not applicable 
 

 
Other Options 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

 
Not Applicable 
 
Consultation 
 
Not Applicable 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
Not Applicable 
 
Finance Officer Clearance ………GB……… 
Legal Officer Clearance ………DS……… 
 
 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE …………  
 

Page 78



3 
 

REVENUE BUDGET 

Budget Monitoring - Financial Results 
 
1. The approved budget agreed at the 21 February 2018 Council meeting is 

£164.25m. In determining the budget an overall gap of £22.945m was addressed 
by a combination of additional resources of £12.972m, including projected 
growth in business rates, council tax and use of general reserve and £9.973m of 
serv
[...]
ngs target 
will be achieved in full. As at 31/05/18 £438k of the 

Public Health  12,178 12,178 0 0.0% 

Page 80



5 
 

savings target has been achieved via the planned 
de-escalation of Children’s placements. 
                     
Within the projected position there is a contingency 

for forecasted demand on the service of £1.7m. This 

will be released throughout the financial year if the 

service can prevent or decrease new activity then 

there will be a corresponding reduction in the 

overspend. 

The number of children in care as at the end of May 

was 386, a decrease of 1 from that last reported in 

the 2017/18 outturn report. 

Note 2 
The Home to School Transport service continues to 
experience high demand and although the full extent 
of projected costs will not be known until demand is 
confirmed when the new school year commences in 
September current forecasts show that the service 
will be £200k overspent at the year end.  
 
The remainder of the overspend is due to staffing 

costs most notably in Special Educational Needs 

where the service requires additional resource to 

clear the backlog of Education Health and Care 

plans.  

Finance will work with the service to recover the 

projected overspend throughout the financial year.  

 

Adult Services / 
Public Health 

(83) The projected outturn position at the end of May is an 

underspend of £83k. 

Breakdown of Overspend 
• £(74)k variance Adults Client Budget (Note 1) 
• £0.152m Deprivation of Liberties (DOLS) (Note 2) 
• £(0.161)m Vacancies and one off savings (Note 3) 

 
Note 1 
The main area of volatility is in the adult client 
budget.  
 
The market continues to be complex and there is a 
significant challenge for the service to procure care 
at the council framework prices, however 
commissioners have had recent success in this area. 
As at the end of May the Council is forecasting to 
spend around £2m on care exceeding framework 

Page 81



6 
 

prices and despite an allow
[...]
ite. 

27. The proposed residential development of the Brown Street site in Hale is to be 
undertaken by Trafford at a cost of £6.21m. It is proposed that financing costs of 
£160 p.a. will be capitalised during the development period, after which the 
projected development value will be £7.97m, giving a net surplus of 
approximately £1.60m.   

 
Issues / Risks 

28. The main risk in the area of the capital programme is the timely delivery of the 
programme and this situation will continue to be closely monitored and any 
issues will be reported as and when they arise. 

 

Page 90



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2018/19     (July 2018) 

 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL  
 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    30 July 2018 
Report for:    Information 
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 

Report Title 
 

Accounts and Audit Committee – Work Programme – 2018/19 
 

 

Summary 
 

 
This report sets out the proposed work plan for the Committee for the 2018/19 
municipal year. 
 
It outlines areas to be considered by the Committee at each of its meetings, 
over the period of the year.  The work programme helps to ensure that the 
Committee meets its responsibilities under its terms of reference and maintains 
focus on key issues and priorities as defined by the Committee. 

 
The work programme is flexible and can have items added or rescheduled if 
this ensures that the Committee best meets its responsibilities.   
 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the 2018/19 work 
programme. 

 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Extension: 1323 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers: None 

Page 91

Agenda Item 9



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2018/19     (July 2018) 

 

Committee 
Meeting Dates 

Areas of Responsibility of the Committee 

Internal Audit External Audit  Risk Management Governance (including 
Annual Governance 

Statement)  

Anti- Fraud & 
Corruption 

Arrangements 

Accounts / Financial 
Management 

20 June 2018 
 
 

Agree Committee’s Work Programme for 2018/19 (including consideration of training and development). 
Training & Development/Presentation - Draft accounts (Provided outside of the Committee on 28 June 2018) 
 

- 2017/18 Head of 
Internal Audit Annual 
Report 
 

- Audit Progress 
Report – 2017/18 
Audit (Grant 
Thornton) 
- Introduction from 
External Auditors for 
the 2018/19 
accounts (Mazars) 

  -  2017/18 draft Annual 
Governance Statement  
- Corporate Governance 
Code 
- Accounts and Audit 
Committee 2017/18 
Annual Report to Council 
 
 
 

 
 
 

-Treasury 
Management update 
(Annual Performance 
Report 2017/18) 
-2017/18 Revenue 
Budget Monitoring 
Outturn and Capital 
Investment 
Programme Outturn 
reports (to be 
circulated outside of 
the meeting by the end 
of June 2018). 

30 July 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

- 2017/18 Audit 
Findings Report 
(Grant Thornton) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

- 2017/18 Annual 
Governance Statement 
(final version) 
- Corporate Governance 
Code. 
 

- - Counter Fraud and 
Enforcement Team 
Annual Report 2017/18  
.  

- Approval of Annual 
Statement of Accounts 
2017/18 
- Budget Monitoring 
Report (Period 2 
2018/19)  

P
age 92



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2018/19     (July 2018) 

 

Committee 
Meeting Dates 

Areas of Responsibility of the Committee 

Internal Audit External Audit Risk Management Governance (Including 
Annual Governance 

Statement) 

Anti- Fraud & 
Corruption 

Arrangements 

Accounts/Financial 
Management 

31 October 2018 
 

 (Note: Training session on Treasury Management to be provided outside of the Committee – date to be arranged). 

- Internal Audit 
monitoring report 
 

- 2017/18 Annual 
Audit Letter (Grant 
Thornton) 
- Audit Update   
(Mazars) 

- -   Strategic Risk 
Register 
Monitoring Report 

-   Insurance  
Performance 
Report 2017/18 

-  

 
 

 
 

- Treasury 
Management : mid- 
year performance 
report  
-  Budget Monitoring 
Reports (Period 4 and 
Period 6 2018/19 
reports to be circulated 
to Members outside of 
meeting in September 
and November 2018 
respectively). 
 

6 February 2019  

- Internal Audit 
monitoring report          

-Grant Claims  
summary (Grant 
Thornton)   
- Audit Update 
(Mazars) 
 

 - Report on arrangements 
for 2018/19 Annual 
Governance Statement.  
 

(Fraud update, including 
National Fraud Initiative 
update, within Internal 
Audit monitoring report).  

- Treasury 
Management Strategy 
- Budget Monitoring 
Report (Period 8 
2018/19). 
 

26 March 2019  

- 2019/20 Internal 
Audit Plan  
 

- Audit Plan / update 
(Mazars) 

- Strategic Risk 
Register Monitoring 
Report 
 

  - Budget Monitoring 
Report (Period 10 
2018/19). 
- Procurement update 
(STAR Shared 
Procurement Service) 

 

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE
	4 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - 2017/18
	201718 Annual Governance Statement

	5 COUNTER FRAUD AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM: 2017/18 ANNUAL REPORT
	8 BUDGET MONITORING 2018/19 - PERIOD 2 (APRIL TO MAY 2018)
	9 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
30 JULY 2018 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor B. Brotherton (in the Chair). 
Councillors C. Boyes, J. Dillon, A. Mitchell and J. Slater 
 
In attendance 
Chief Finance Officer    (N. Bishop) 
Head of Governance    (P. Forrester) (present for minutes 12-16) 
Audit and Assurance Manager    (M. Foster) 
Finance Manager     (D. Muggeridge) 
Counter Fraud and Enforcement Manager (D. Wright) (present for minutes 12-13) 
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer    (C. Gaffey) 
 
Also in attendance  
M. Heap, Grant Thornton UK LLP 
K. Murray, Mazars 
T. Rooney, Grant Thornton UK LLP  
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E. Patel and P. Lally. 
 

12. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2018, be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
13. COUNTER FRAUD AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM: 2017/18 ANNUAL REPORT  

 
The Committee received a report of the Counter Fraud and Enforcement Manager, 
outlining the Council’s fraud prevention and detection performance and activities in 
2017/18, as well as the team’s plans for 2018/19. 
 
Members discussed the council tax discount review conducted by the Counter Fraud and 
Enforcement Team. Of the 5,500 households which were canvassed as part of the 
review, approximately 600 households had contacted the Council to advise that they no 
longer qualified for the discount. Approximately 400 households were yet to respond, but 
the team would continue their investigation and follow up on these non-respondents. The 
review had generated an additional circa £350k for the Council this year, and would 
provide further income for the Authority as the amount of council tax discount awarded 
would be reduced for future years. 
 
It was noted that the £6.7k in relation to Employee Related Enforcement in Table 5 of the 
report related to continued salary payments to a member of staff for a short period after 
they left the Authority in 2013. The ex-employee did not make the Council aware of the 
continued payments at the time, but the funds had now been recovered in full. It was 
noted that safeguards were in place to ensure this did not happen in future, and the 
Internal Audit Team also covered this area as part of their work programme. 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
30 July 2018 

 

 

 
2 

 
Committee Members and the Chief Finance Officer congratulated the Team on their 
excellent work. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

14. EXTERNAL AUDIT 2017/18 FINDINGS REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of Trafford’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton LLP, 
highlighting the key matters arising from their audit of Trafford Council's financial 
statements for the year ending 31 March 2018. The report highlighted audit findings 
against significant risks, accounting policies, estimates and judgements, internal controls, 
misclassifications and disclosure changes. 
 
Members were advised that the audit was not yet complete due to an issue concerning 
the Council’s LOBO loan. Although a formal opinion could not be provided due to the 
outstanding issue with the loan, the External Auditor felt that the issue statement had 
been completed to a good standard and had been completed by the new deadline. The 
query relating to the LOBO loan also meant that a Value for Money (VfM) conclusion 
could not be provided, but the External Auditor emphasised there were no other issues in 
relation to VfM. No changes had been made to the financial bottom line as a result of the 
audit adjustments. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer provided further information in relation to the LOBO loan, 
which meant that the annual statement of accounts for the year could not be approved at 
this time. The issue related to a £20m loan taken by the Council in 2010, which had been 
accounted for in the same way annually with no issues since that time. This year it had 
been suggested that the loan should be re-categorised, which would change its status 
from a loan to a financial instrument. This was a national issue, affecting 10 Local 
Authorities in the country. This re-categorisation would require for the loan to be 
accounted for differently, and the Council would need to set aside £23.5m in the budget – 
funds already allocated to offset other risks. 
 
The Council disagreed with the assessment of the LOBO loan and had sought external 
advice. Of the three external auditors involved with the 10 authorities who had 
encountered this issue, two had disagreed with the assessment and had provided an 
audit opinion for the respective Authorities’, which in turn allowed for their accounts to be 
approved. Grant Thornton were yet to take a decision, but had also sought external 
technical advice. The Chief Finance Officer did not plan on adjusting the accounts at this 
time until advice had been received. 
 
In the event that the advice received by Grant Thornton was favourable and a 
satisfactory audit opinion was given, the Chief Finance Officer asked that the Accounts 
and Audit Committee delegate the approval of the accounts to the Chairman of the 
Committee. The Committee were also asked to delegate the signing of the letter of 
representation to the Chief Finance Officer if the issue was resolved. 
 
In the event that the advice received was not favourable, meaning the Council would be 
asked to re-categorise the LOBO loan as a financial instrument, the Council would then 
approach central government to apply for a statutory override (i.e. to request that the 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
30 July 2018 

 

 

 
3 

Council be exempt from this situation). Members were advised that this could take a 
considerable amount of time to obtain. If this was unsuccessful and all avenues had been 
explored, the accounts would need to be qualified. In this event an emergency meeting of 
the Accounts and Audit Committee would need to be convened to consider the statement 
of accounts. 
 
The Committee recognised that the situation was unfortunate, but all Members agreed to 
the proposed pathway. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) In the event that the accounting issue was resolved and the LOBO loan could be 
accounted for in the usual way, the Committee agreed to delegate the approval of 
the annual statement of accounts to the Chairman of the Committee, and to 
delegate the signing of the letter of representation to the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

2) In the event that the accounting issue is not resolved, with the LOBO loan 
considered a financial instrument and a statutory override not obtained from 
central government, an emergency meeting of the Accounts and Audit Committee 
be convened to consider qualification of the accounts. 

 
15. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE  

 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Governance setting out the Council’s 
updated Corporate Governance Code. A draft version of the Code had been presented to 
the Committee at their meeting on 20 June 2018, and no further changes had been 
made. The Committee were asked to approve the Corporate Governance Code. 
 

RESOLVED: That the updated Corporate Governance Code be approved. 
 

16. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - 2017/18  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Governance providing the final version 
of the 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement (AGS), which had been signed by the 
Leader and the then Interim Chief Executive. No substantial changes had been made to 
the draft 2017/18 AGS presented to the Committee on 20 June, 2018. 
 
The report asked the Committee to approve the 2017/18 AGS. However, due to the issue 
identified as part of the External Audit 2017/18 Findings Report in relation to the 
accounting of the LOBO loan (see minute 14), it was requested that the final approval of 
the Statement be delegated to the Chairman once a resolution had been found. 
 

RESOLVED: That the approval of 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement be 
delegated to the Chairman of the Accounts & Audit Committee following the 
resolution of the accounting query in relation to the LOBO loan. 

 
 
 
 
 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
30 July 2018 

 

 

 
4 

17. APPROVAL OF ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18  
 
As per the discussion in minute 14, the approval of the annual statement of accounts 
would be delegated to the Chairman of the Accounts & Audit Committee following a 
resolution to the accounting issue concerning the LOBO loan. 
 

RESOLVED: That the approval of the Final Accounts for 2017/18 be delegated to 
the Chairman of Accounts and Audit Committee, with approval required as soon 
as practically possible following a resolution to the accounting query in relation to 
the LOBO loan. 

 
18. BUDGET MONITORING 2018/19 - PERIOD 2 (APRIL TO MAY 2018)  

 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the Chief 
Finance Officer informing Members of the current 2018/19 forecast outturn figures 
relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets.  It also summarised the latest forecast 
position for Council Tax and Business Rates within the Collection Fund. The report was 
presented to the Executive on 23 July 2018. 
 
When discussing the Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) backlog on page 81 of 
the agenda, it was clarified that the sentence stating ‘Finance will work with the service to 
recover the projected overspend throughout the financial year’ referred to Children’s 
Services as a whole, not just EHCPs, and EHCP services would not be adversely 
affected. 
 
Members discussed how Special Education Needs (SEN) budgets were set. The Chief 
Finance Officer explained that funding for SEN fell into multiple budgets. Parts of the 
spend for Home to School Transport was funded from the main budget, but the 
Dedicated School Grants (DSGs) were ring-fenced to pay for schools, with part of this 
grant used for SEN. The high needs block amount was decided by central government. 
Members suggested this might be a useful area for additional training for the Committee. 
  
            RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

19. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2018/19  
 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager setting out the 
proposed work plan for the Committee for the 2018/19 municipal year. Members were 
reminded that a training session on Treasury Management would be provided for 
Members before the next Committee meeting scheduled for 31 October 2018. Members 
would be contacted to discuss potential dates for this training following the meeting. 
 
Members were reminded that Cllr Chris Boyes was Trafford’s representative on the 
GMCA Audit Committee. If Members had any issues they wished to raise at the GMCA 
Audit Committee meetings, Cllr Boyes would be happy to raise these on Members’ 
behalf. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.13 pm 


